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BULLETIN 1033 SEPTEMBER. 30, 1954. 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HABA REALTY CORP .. v. LONG BRANCH AND 
PAT PACE'S, A CORPORATION. 

HABA REALTY CORP., ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-
) 

. ON APPEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS AND- ORDER 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH, and ) 
PAT PACE'S, a Corporatio~, 
t/a ·PAT PACE"tS, ) . 

Respondents. ) 
--------~-----------------------
Sidney Alpern, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Edward F. Juska, Esq., by Clarkson S. Fisher,, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent-Municipality. 
James F. McGovern, Jr .. , Esq., Attorney f·or Respondent-Licensee. 

BY THE DIRECTOR g 

This appeal is. from respondent Board's failure to comply with 
appellant ·rs request to proceed to revocation of respondent licen­
see ';s. plenary retail consumption license. Appellant a.lleges tha~ 
the li.cense should be revoked for the reason that a place-to-place 
transfer of the 1952-1953 license (then held by Pat Pace, individu­
ally) and subsequent person-to-person transfer to respondent cor­
poration are invalid ~~ granted by respondent Board in circ~vention 
of the Sta,te Limitation Law (P. L. 1947, c. 94; R. S. 33 :1-12 .13, 
et seq.) and of the numerical limitation ordinance of the City of 
Long Branch. · 

. The pertinent provisions o~ the State Limitation Law (which 
law. became effective May 15, 1947) are these: ' · · 

Re S. 33:1-12.,14. nExcept as otherwise provided in this 
act, no new plenary retail consumption ... license shall be 
issued in a municipality unless and until the ... number of 
such licenses existing in the municipality is fewer than one 
for each one thousand of its population· as shown· by the last 
then preceding Federal census .... " - · · 

R. S . 33 : 1-12. 20 0 ''Nothing in this ae t shall prevent the 
issu~nce, in a municipality, of a new license to a person who 
operates a hotel containing fifty sleeping rooms ..... '1 

-The pertinent provisions of the City's ordinance {adopted 
May 16, 1940) read : · . · ·· : 

"Section l(a). No Plenary Retail Consumption License shall 
b.e granted hereafter unless and until the number of such licen­
ses issued and outstanding shall be less than fifty (50) except 
as:hereinafter set forth .... 

· 
11Section 5.. The provisions of this ordinance shall not 

applj to bona fide hotels having fifty rooms or more, nor· shall 
it apply to applicants for licenses on ... premises fronting on 
o·cean Avenue, throughout .the entire length ·of ·said Avenue from 
,the north to the south boundary line of the City .... " 
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On Jaly 1, 1947 respondent Board issued a ~ew plenary ~eta~i 
consumption license to West End Plaza, Inc.,, for premises at 12'6. 
Br.ighton Avenue -- a hotel with 53 sleeping rooms.. The lic\~nse-; __ ( 
was. issu~.~ p~suant to the uhotel u exception in R. S. 33 :1....:112 .2'.~i 
and in' Section 5 of the 1940 ordinance. In view of the m .. unber· o.r· 
plepary retai:l consumption licenses existing in Long Branch. (and· 
the City's 1940 Federal census population) the .new license was -'·law--· 
fully issuable .:only under the "hotel 11 exception in the· statute· and 
in the ordinance. · 

The license, after 1948-1949 renewal to West End Plaza'-~ Inc:i·., 
was transferred on September 22, 1948 to Pat Pacee -

After ~enewal to Pat Pace for 1949-1950, 1950-1951, 1951-1952 
and 1952-1953, the license was transferred, effe6tive September 4,·. 
1952, from the hotel. premises at 126 Brighton Avenue to non-hotel 
premises at 611 Ocean Avenue .. No appeal (R. S. 33:1-26) wa:s .taken 
from the granting of this transfer. (If the new premises· fronted 
on Ocean Avenue, it would seem clear that the transfer came within 
the purview of the f!Ocean Avenue 11 exception in Section 5 of the 
1940 ordinance.,) 

. On January 2, 1953 the licens.e '·Was· transferred from Pat Pace, 
individually, tb Pat ,Pace's, a .Corporation. 

In addition to denying that the place-to.-place transfer of 
the 1952-1953 license was i~ contravention of the statute-or ordi~ 
nance, respondents contend that the appeal herein is out of time 
under the "thirty days 11 provision in R3 s$ 33~1-26 and; further, 
that. no. ·jurisdiction or author_ization for this appeal can be found 
in .. R •. .S •. 33~1-31 .. _.It. would seem clear that R. S. 33~1-3ldoes not 
support the instant proceedings, and, as hereinabove noted·,. no · 
appeal was takeh (R. s. 33 ~1-26) from the place-to ~place transfer 
of -t;he. 1952-1953 license~ However, appellant 1s attorney stated in­
oral argument: n.~.this is not an attack on the actual transfer·of 
tne· _1ice.nse.~ . -This is purely an- application to have the court rule· 
on· the effect or the- circumvention of the statute, limiting s:t;atute, 
which was. enacted by the legislature and is Limiting Statute- .. of 
1947 ... The mere. fact that no appeal was taken from the transfer 
would .. not validate .or vitalize _an- absolutely illegal transfer.') and 
it was incumbent upon the issuing authority to determine-whether or 
not it.could properly and legally recognize the application. That 
is the basis for it." Re~pondent's attorney stated, further: 
11 

... •. prior fo .. the- institution of these proceedings,, action was ins ti.:.. 
tuted in th~ Superior Court of New Jersey for the- purpose of revok'.'"" 
ing this license and at that time the respondent here joined with 
the Attorney General's Office in urging that the Director or this 
Department be the one to pass upon this issue bec·ause it was novel, 
an.d:t\t.::~c that reason the court, without.prejudice_, dismissed that 
action so that.these very proceedings could be inaugurated and a 
dete:i:~mi~ation on the .merits' be had before this body." , 

Under· the circumstances. the appropriate course was for the 
State .Director to accept jurH:3diction of the appeal seeking cancel­
lation ·at the license- and to consider and determine the case on the 
legal meritso 

,The singie question for determii1ation is whether or not the 
transfer to non-hotel premises of~ license issued pursuant to the 
State Limitation Law· 1s rrhotel 11 exception was in violation of the 
State Limitation Law. 

A- Memorandum of Law on behalf of appellant cites numerous court 
decisions .enunciat:tng well-established principles of statutory con­
struct·ion .to .the .effect that when such construction is in order the 
purpose· is to giv_e effe·ct, if possible, to the legislative intent 
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w~~h col?sidera~ion not to the, language alone but also to the evil to· 
be remedied and the object to be attained«<· Equally well established, 
however, is the principle that neither the courts nor administrat.ive · 
officers may supply omissions or_enlarg~ the scope of a statute. A 
statute's doubtful or obscure phrases may be interpreted so as to _ 
give effect, so far as the meaning of the words fairly permits, to 
the presumed intention of the legislature and to carry out the ap­
parent ge.qe_ral policy expressed; but neither adm..,nistrative officers 
nor courts m~y by construction cure an omission however desirable the 

. s.upplying of the omitted prov:tsion may be, and it is immaterial that 
the omission may have.been an oversight on the part of the·legisla~ - · 
ture and· that the statute would doubtless have been drawn differ­
ently if, ,the particular deve .. lopment having be.en foreseen, the legis-
lature's attention had been called to the over·sight. · 

I believe that the place-to-place transfer here in·question 
should not have been granted but I believe, also, that its granting 
was not prohibited by the State Limitation Law which by its terms is 
restrictive not of transfers ·but of new licenses (R.S. 33 :1-12 .13; ' 
R.S. 33:1-12.14) and which in its ''hotel" exception (R.-S. 33:1-12.20) 
faile to prohibit transfer to non-hotel premises of a new license 
issued pursuant to that "hotel" exception. I am convinced that, on 
the face of the ·entire Ao·t, I am without atithori ty to cure the omis -
sion ~nd, thus, I am constrained to find that the transfer was not in 
violation of the Act. Prompt steps _will now be taken toward intro­
duction of appropriate amendatory legislation to prevent a further 
taking advantage of this loophole' in our present limiting statute. 

· ' The- case·s of Passar·ella v. ·Board of. Comm;tssioners of. Atlantic 
City', 1 N. J. - Super. 313, and Brush v. Hock, 137 N. ·J. L .. 257 (cited 
on behalf bf appellant) are riot applicable t"o the facts and issue in 
the iristant appeal. · 

(Query:· Even assuming.there had been lack of jurisdiction and 
legal impropriety in the'granting of the 1952-1953 transfer, would 
the license properly and fairly be cancellable, under all the circum­
stailCes, at this late date? Cf .. Re Board of Commissioners of West 
New York, Bulleti:n 166, Item 9·.) 

Accordingly, :Lt is, on-this 16th day of Septem:t)er, 1954, 

ORDERED.that the appeal herein be· and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.· 
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2& DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAIE TO MINORS ·- LICENSE. SUSPENDED F'OR 
· 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.,. J 

' .. 

In the Matter of Discipliri~ry · 
Proceedings against: 

CHARITY. POWERS 
T/a ESSEX CAFE 
19· South Essex Street 
Dover , N .. : J <» , • 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

Hol'der of. Plenary Retail .donsurrip~. ) · 
tiQn ·License C-22, isf!rued by the. 
Board of Aldermen of the Town of ) 
Dover. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _,_--:"' - - - - - - ~ - -~·--.~ 

Htlda H. Less, Attorney.for Defendant-licensee. 

~-· I • 

.CONCLUSIONS. 
.. AND ORDER 

:e;dward F. Ambrose., Esq.; appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· · ·· · · Beverage Cont.rel. · 

BY THE· DIRECTOR·~ 

~L , ~· 

'Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charg~ allegirig that she 
sold,· served and delivered and allowed,· permitted. and suffered the·. 
sale; service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or. 
indirectly,· at her licensed premises to· a .minor·,: ... in. violation ,of.· 
Ruie·l of State Regulations No. 20. 

_ The file h~rein discloses that· on Saturday, June 5 ,_ .1954·, at 
about:. ·11 ·~30 p .m., Robert --- , age 19, left six other youths· in a . 
car parked near ·defendant-'s tave~n· ·and alone· entered the licensed 
p'reniises J where he purchased, two containers. of beer, which he there~ 
after shared with his waiting compani-ons. Late~:,:Robert escort.ed the 
police to defendant's tavern which he ~dentified as the place where 
he had been served and identified· therein the bartend.er as the per-
son w.ho had served him. · · · · · · 

.. Defendant li'as. no prior adjudicated record. I shall su~pend .· 
defendant's license for ten days (the minimum peqalty for a viola .... · ~­
tion of this kind .involving a 19-year-old minor). Five day,s will be· 
remitted for the plea· entered herein., leaving~ a·.met .suspension of 
five days. Re Highlander Hotel, Inc., Bulletin 985·, .Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on th.is- 10th day_ of Sep;t;ember, 195~, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption L$e:tense C-22., issued 
by the Board of Aldermen of: the Town of Dover·· to ·charity Powe~s, t/a 
Essex Cafe, for premises 19 Squth Essex Street, ·.nover, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 1:00 acm. 
Sept~mber 20,, 1954, and terminating at 1:00 a.m.,.·September 25, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dir·ec:tO'r. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE FANOK 

) 

) 

T/a GEORGE'S TAVERN ) 
Westerly corner of S/H Route #10 & 

So. Jefferson Rde ) 
Hanover Township 
Pa O~ Whippany ReDoj No Jo, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tibn License C-1, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Hanovero 
---------------------------------------) 
George Fanok, Pro See 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
so~d, served: and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or indi­
rectly, at his licensed premises to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulations Noo 20. 

The file herein discloses that on June 5, 1954, William ---, 
age 20, with four youthful companions drove to the vicinity of 
defendant's licettsed premises and parked his car near the entrance 
to the tavern. William then entered the premises alone and ordered 
a case of beer0 The female tending bar inquired as to his age and 
when William.-~-- showed her a Selective Service Registration Certifi­
cate, the property of an adult, she gave him the case of beer (24 
cans), for which she accepted $4.20Q William --- returned to his 
companions and drove them to a more secluded spot where all consumed 
the beverage. Later William --- pointed out to ABC agents the tavern 
wherein he had been served and identified therein Mrs. Fanok, wife 
of the licensee, as the person who had served him. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordc I shall suspend, 
defendant's license for a period of ten days. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
five .dayso Re Kelly, Bulletin 981, Item 5. 

Accordingly 3 it is, on this 10th day of September, 1954, 

ORD.ERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover to George Fanqk, 
t/a George.'s· Tavern, for premises on Westerly corner of S/H Route 
#10 & So. Jefferson ·Rd., Hanover Township, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 aQm. September 20, 
1954, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. September 25, 1954~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director a 
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4 .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LIS'rE;Q:_ IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PHIOR REC:ORD - .LICE~SE n\~ / 

·~:J -?-J." 

SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYSo -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PHILLIP Ce SCHNEIDER 3 MAXWELL. 

) 

) 

~' 
.. L~f: 

_·:,[~~£ IN · 

SCHNEIDER & ISADORE ·s_cHNEIDEff 
T/a GOLD RAY DRUGS 
342 Jackson Avenue 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS .. ,. 

Jersey City 4, Na Ja, 

Hold·ers of Plenary Retai1- Distri·bu­
tion License D-106 (for the· 1953.-54 
and' 1954-55 lic·ensing years), issued ) 
by the Municipal. Board of AlcohoLLc 
Beverage Control of the City of ). 
Jersey City. _____________________________________ ) 

Jessie Murphy, Attorney for De·fendant-licensees ·-· 

A·ND ORDE'l~l~Ji 'i= IJ 

David S. Pil tzer, Esq. , appearing for Divis ion or-'- .Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to the following amended.charge: 

non February 6, 1954 you sold at retail four quart bottles. 
of Golden Wedding Blended Whiskey, an alc,ohcdic . .beverage .. ,. 
at less than the price ther,eof lis·t:ed in the· then currently 
effective Minimum Resale Price List published by the .. Direc­
tor of the Division of Alcoholic Beverag.e, _pontrol; in 
violation of Hu.le 5 of State Regulations No. 30~ 11 

(' 

The evidence her,ein discloses that an ABC agent. entered ·defend~ 
ants~ licensed premises_ on the evening of February" 5, 1954., and ~.spoke~· 
to Phillip C. Schneider about various brands· of r;ye whisl;{ey. At 
the hearing this agent testified that, as he. was· about to .leave, he 
told Mr. Schneider that "I might need about four bottles; but not 
tonight" and that Mr e, Schneider replied, 11 If you buy four bottl·es 
I would give you a good break. 11 At the hearing. Phillip O~ .Schneider 
testified that on the evening of February 5~·1954~ this ag~nt tcild 
him that 11he is running something and he would like a quantity of 
liquor at a break 11 and that he told the· agent 11;to. look. me up ~when 
he is r·eady to run in .. n ' 

The evidence further disclos·es that the· same agent .returned to 
defendants' licensed premises on the evening of .February. 6, ·1954·, 
and that Albert Papawitz ~ a clerk) waited on him. The agent '"testi­
fied that he asked the clerk for "four quarts of Golden Wedding; 11

·· 

that the clerk asked Mr~ Schneider how much h.e sh0_u1d charge; that · 
Mr. Schneider replied 11 $4 ~ 75 a bottle; 11 that the clerk took 'thr.ee 
quart bottles of Golden Wedding Whiskey from.a shelf on which nthe 
price was 4.99;ri that the clerk ohtained a simi.la;r. bottle,.elsewhere 
on the premises, put the four bottles in a bag and accepted f.rom 
the agent $19~00, which amount he, rang up on the'·'cash regtste.r. · 
The a'gent testified that he started walking out o.f the store ·but. 
that,,' when he reached the door, he ·returned to the .et.ounter when he 
and another ABC agent, who had been standing near the cash register, 
identified themselves to the licensee and' the cler:k. The other 
agent testified that he had seen the. clerk p_lac"e '.the bottles ~in the 
bag and ring up $19.00 on the cash register. · 

On behalf of defendants Mr o S.chneider denied that ~he. had told 
the clerk to charge $4 e 75 a bottre.o However._; he .. stated~ that he had 
observed in the list of New Jers·ey Minimum· c.<:msumer Resa·le Pric·es. 
that tha price of. two 1/2 gal.lons:- would be $17.96-and testified that; 
uon that terms, we gave him a gallon o.f whiskey· for, $19,, Which we. 
thought was legal -- which I thought was legal. a~ that _time.'' 
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In the list of New Jersey Minimum Consumer Resaie Prices then' in 
effect the minimum prices of th~ item in question are listed as follows: 

"1/2 gallons .... 8. 98 
Quarts - 4. 99" -

As early as August 7, 1939, it was ruled by Commissioner Burnett 
-that ''it -is not permissible to sell two pints for the price of a 
quart under any circumstances, if it brings the unit price of a pint 
below the minimum es~ablished by Fair Trade." Re Scnwartz·;- Bulletin 
341, Item 7. It has also been held that a -licensee may not sell two 
1/2 ga,llon containers, for the price fixed for a one-gallon container. 

'Re Caldwell Inc., Bulletin 515, Item 4.. In the pres~nt case the 
minimrun price of four quarts of the item in question was $19.96 and, 
hence, the sale of the items for $19.00 constituted a violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. I find defendants guilty as 
charged. · 

The license of defendants, wl10 were then trading as Sinders 
Drug Store at 344-1/2 Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, .was suspended by 
the Commissioner for five days, ef.fective January 19, 194.8, after 
they had pleaded non vult to a similar charge. See Bulletin 790, 
Item 13. The ·minimum suspension imposed for a violation of this 
lcind is -ten days. ,Ordinarily the suspension is doubled for a second 
similar viola,:t;ion. However, since the prior similar violation oc -
curred· more than five years ago, I shall suspend defendant's' license 
for fifteen days. Re Mack Drug Co., Inc-., Bulletin 1020, Item 8. 

Accordingly,- it is, on this 10th day of September, 1954, 

.ORDERED that Plenary, Retail Distribution License p~106 for the 
1954-55 licensing year, issued by the Muni'cipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to Phill_ip C. Schneider, 
Maxwell Schneider & Isadore Schneider, t/a Gold Ray Drugs, for prem­
ises 342 Jackson Avenue, Jersey City, be and the' same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m.' September 
20, 1954, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. October 5, 1954. 

W·ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5. - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLEGED SALE TO MINORS :... ALLEGED HOSTESS -
ALLEGED UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - ALLEGED NUISANCE - CHARGES DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NEW GLASS BAR, INC. 
197 Paterson Street 
Paterson 1, N. Jo, 

-Holder of Plenary Retail' Consump-
-tion License C-176 for the 1953-54 

'and 1954-55 licensing years, issued 
by the -Board _of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for:'the City of Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) : 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following.charges: 
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";. c;'Y; f, 

__ nl. On divers .days between December 16, 1953 and;~ ©f 
· Jall.u~ry 12,·"1954, you allowed, permitt'ed and suffered ,1 ~".~ ~\. ~) 
·Jan·et Lois· ---, Anne --- and Louise --.:., females emp1oyed 
on your licensed premises -to a~CE?Pt beverag·es at the eipe!!se 
.of and as gifts from customers ·and patrons·; in violatfori of 
:Rule 22 of State Regulations No. 20. · '.:~l: 

1
,, 

1 
,'; 

. "2· .· · On Dec.ember i6, 24, ,and 31, 1953, January .1.J&6 ,· •, 
and 12, 1954 and on diver~ oth_e.r days .b.etwee.n Dec·embe~::~,16:.,, . 
. :1953. and January 12, 1954,, you sold, served and delivered_ 
and, all~owed ,. permitted and suffered the s_a·le' service :and:-:j 1. 
·delivery of alcoholic .beverag.es, directly:or indirectJjt, ·.r .. -

to Janet Lois· -~-, Louise --- and Lorraine :B. c. -- - , ~:Per..:.·_~ 1

:: 
_:sons under the age o.f twenty-one "(21) years··~ ~nd allowed, . 
permitted and ·Suffered the conswnption of alc.oholic bever­
ages by such "persons in and upon your licens.ed premises; 
in violation of Rule 1 of State R~gulations ·No. 20 ... 

n3. On divers days between December :16,, 1953 and 
·January 12,, ·1954 ,: you_ knowingly employed on'.~;your licensed 

. premises Janet Lois · --- and Louise ~--, pers~ops under the. 
· ·age of twenty-one (21} years who .ha.d not obt.ain.ed any · 

requisite employment permits .. from the -Director of the Divi­
si·on of Alcoholic Beverage C .. ontrol; in violation of Rule. 3 .. 
:of State Regulations No. 13. , · '· ·' · 

. "4.o ·From about December 16,. l953 to .about January 12·, 
1954,' ydu allowed,, permitted and suf:fered yo\ir licensed· 
place of business to be conducted in suc.h ma:nner. as to 
:become a nuisance, in that ·you induced. and ·J):ermi tted 
::unescorted females to frequent and loit~r in:· your· licensed 

. premises and there consume .numerous: drinks. a:t the expense 
of various male patrons; in.violation-.of Ru~-~· 5·or State· · 
Regulations No. 20 c 

11 
· · 

At the hearing herein, one of the minors·, Janet··.---, 19 
years of age, testified that, guring November l.953,. she and-. two 
other females, Louise --- , who was, then 17 yea~s ·:of age, and her· 
adult sister Anne met Frank Br~gliadora, one of .t.he principal 
stockholders in defendant-licensee corporation who transported them 
in his automobile to defendant's licensed premis'.es; that, despite . 
the fact that Brigliadora saw her automobile drj_ver 's license·, which 
indicated her to be a minor, he served all. three::1of them alcoholic 

. bevera~es; that t?eir returned to the lieens.ed pr:.\,.:¥.m_·: i~es several weeks 
later (December 16 or 17, 1953) at which t.,j_me Br1gl1adora offered to 
pay each of them .$20. 00 to $25. 00 a week, if. the·y, would f'req ue,nt · · 
the licensed premises and sit and drink.w=I:.thma+.~ _patrons; that, 
when she expres-sed concern lest she feel the.· ef;f:'ects of the alco­
holic beverages, she might consume, he showed her.'.:a bottle ,labeled 
Harwood's Blend.ed Canadian Wh1sky the contents _of; which tasted like 
water; that, wheri".she asked if it. was water,, he said, uDon•t worry"; 
that, when she told him she was under 21 Y.ea:r:s ... of' "age, he .said it 
was all right if she was 18 years ·of age; ·that-. she . and ·the other two 
females discussed Brigliadora 1 s offer. and :ul tima.tf.ely went to the 
lic·ensed premises each night for three orfou~·~.e'te:ks,until Janua~y. 
14, 1954; that they would sit and .drink with nie:r:i; that .she was Served 
by Brigliadora and by Sam Moskowitz·, ~nother ,of·· ~he principal stock­
holders of defendant-licensee corporation; that :.s:.he was paid $25. 00 
by Brigliadora for the firsi;;:_week and ·$20.:00 for~:-;the second week; 
that she saw the other two females there drinking: ·and that she also 
saw the other minor Lorraine --- consume drinks bf alcoholic bever­
ages in the licensed premises. 

~ . ' : 

The .other minors denied that. they y,rere eyer served or that 
they ever consumed alcoholic beverages.at defe:qdantrs licensed prem­
ises and the minor Louise and her sister Anne denied all O'f the rest 
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of th~ matters and things related by Janet in her testimony, as here­
inabove set forth. Lorraine and Anhe, who previously had given·writ-

. ten, sworn statements generally corroborative of :the testimony· given 
by Janet, repudiated.those statem~nts. ·Having been called as wit­
nesses f.or the prosecution their st-a.tements were received in 'evidence 
to neutralize their testimony. Louise and Anne testified that Janetts­
test1mony was false. 

The agent who had taken the sworn statements testified that they . 
represented the voluntary statements of the witnesses as gfven by 
them. · 

Both Brigliadora and Moskowitz denied the allegations contained 
in the charges and specifically denied having served alcoholic bever­
ages to the minors or having employed or paid any of the females to 
sit and drink with men. 

These are serious charges which, if proved, would demand a most 
severe penalty. I have carefully considered all of the evidence and 
am much impressed with the testimony of Jan~t, particularly in view 
of the fact that many of the matters and t~ings related by her are 
also related in the previous sworn statements of two of the other 
wit~esses, which they now repudiate. Their present denials and 
atte~pted explanations, i.eo, that they signed the statements so that 
they could be released-or because.they did not think they were then 

·under oath, have a hollow ring .. Nevertheless, I must take into 
account the fact that these witnesses were produced on bel'.lalf of the , 
prosecution which, incidentally, undoubtedly expected (and reasonably 
so). that their testimony under oath would be similar to the contents 
of their sworn statements. In view of the fact that they have to·ld 
diametrically opposite stories, both under oath, it would appear 
that the matter should be called to the attention of the proper 
authorities for further investigation and appropriate action. 

Eow~ver, since the prosecution's own witnesses flatly contra­
d-ict the testimony· or the prosecution's principal witness and since 
defendant's witnesses also vigorously deny that the alleged inci.:.. 
dents ever occurred I feel that I must find, however reluctantly, 
that defendant's g~ilt has not been established by the requisite 
:Preponderance of the evidence. 

·I find defendant not guilty on all charges. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of September, 1954, 

_O;RDERED that the charg,es herein be and the same are hereby 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.· 
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6. SEIZURE -. FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS .- SPEAKEASY IN RESTAURAN¥ _ .. 
·STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES . .ORDERED FORFEITED· -: BALANCE QF 
SEIZED PROPERTY RETURN"ED TO INNOCENT CLAIMANTS~ .. 

In the·Matter·of the Seizure on ) - · 
· IVIay -21, 1954 of a quantity of alee-. 
holio beverages and various goods ) 
ahd chattels and restaurant equip- ON HEARING. 

. ment, ·E+t the nR~monaRestaurant",- ) 
locate·ct at 81 Broad Stree.t.9. in the· 

CONCLUSIONS. AND ORDER 
<I: 

City of Perth Amboy, County of ). 
Middlesex and State of New JerseyQ 
'-·---:-_:...-- - _·;_-:- --- -.-:----- --- -- -- -.- - ---.-·-)' 
Henry Golenbock~ Esq. :1 Attorney for Francisco Eer:ez. 
Plaipfie ld Trust Company,. by Thomas J.. Bade1r, As:ai:s:tant 

Manage·r. 
G. M. Amusement Co., by Herbert Ao Ruetsch .. 

·Samuel Se. Cohen, Esq Q, Attorney for Edward Pinto. 

! : .. '. 

Collection,_ 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Al.cohol.i'c 
· .Beverage ·C.o.n:trol,_~ 

BY THE.DIRECTOR~ 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the_ provisions_ of Titl.e· 
· 33, ·chapter· 1, Revi'sed Statutes of New Jersey,· to. determine whethe;r 
a· quantity of alcoholic beverages, and various furnishing~·' flxtures,,_ 
and equipmen·t, described in a schedule attached her.eto,. seized: on ' 
May 21, 1954 at the nRamona Restaurant·rt loca-ted at 81 Broad· s·tree~,· 
Perth Amboy, N Q J·~ constitute unlawful· proper.ty- and should be- for-· 
feited .. 

. ABC agents were at the above restaurant on May i.g, 1954 to 
investigate a complaint that alcoholic beverages were being_ sold, 
th.ere without a license.. One of the agents enter·ed the restaurant., 
order.ed food, and thereafter purchased cans of beer for h_tmself and 
other persons present in the restaurante The agent· also obsepv.eci 
other persons.purchasing cans-of.beere Another ag?nt was present·· 
part of the time, and observed sales of cans o:f be.ero ·.·· 

The agents left the restaurant without disclosing their ident·ity, 
and returned on May 21» 1954.. On that occasi·on th~e ag_erits ag~in pur·­
chased cans of beer, and observed similar sales tn other p·ersons 
present o Other agents then entered the restauran·t., and disclosed · 
their identityo ' 

Ramona Perez and her husband, Hipolito· F ... PeJ?.:ez, were the pro­
pri.etors o'f the restaurant and Francis Perez was one. of the persons''' 
Who sold the beer there e None of these persons he:ld a license authdr­
izing any of them to sell alcoholi~c beverages,,_ and the restaurant 
was :not:; licensed for the purpose.. · 

The agents se-ized a nmnber of cans of be·er whi.ch were in a Coca· 
Cola cooler in the restaurant, as wel'l as the fixtures·, furnishing~, 
and .equipment of the restaurant., and $3. 02 in cash.. They observed .a 
garbage can containing a large number of emptyb:eer cans in the· rear 
of the counter.. · 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant·· to Ro So 33 :r-66·, 
the following appearances were entered.: Henry, Go,lenbock, attorney 
for Hlpoli to F" (apparently also known as Francis·co) Perez, merely 
as a formality and without any specific claim;· Thomas Jo Bader for 
the Plainfield Trust Company, which sought return-. ·(Jf a· Rada te1e·v:1-
s.ion set; Herbert A .. Ruetsch for Go lVL Amusement Co . ., which sought 
return of a music machine; and S.amuel S" Cohen-., a~'.~.orney f.or Edward 
Pinto, who sought return of all of the· seized' prop.erty, except the 
beer, soda, and $3 .. 02, allegedly as:- the pureha.s·-er thereof at an exe­
eution sale· tmder a judgment obtained in a D"istri.c.t Court o 

None of the aforementioned persons disputed the accuracy· of.the 
above mentioned facts as disclo~ed by reports o-f ABC agents. and other 
do:cuments in the file e 
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, The evidence presented just1fies the conclusion that the seized 
beer wasrintended for unlawful sale and hence is illicit .. R. S. 
33:1-l(i). Such illicit beer and all personal property seized therewith 
in the r-estaurant, including the cash, constitutes unlawful property 
and is Subject to forfeiture. R. s. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 
33 :1-66. . . . . -

. I am authorized to return property subject to forfeiture to a per­
son who has established to my satisfaction that he acted in good faith, 
and had no knowledge of the unlawful use to.which the ·property was put 
or of such facts as would· have l,ed a person of ordinary prudence to 
discover such use. R. S. 33:1~66(f). · 

Plainfield Trust Company has presented a conditional sales con­
tract assigned to .the bank covering the sale on March 3, 1953 to 
Francisco Perez of the Fada television set, identified by model and 
serial number as the set seized by the Division. The present balance 
due.thereon is $153 .. 48. 

Prior to extending credit to Perez, the bank received information 
from him that he resided at an address in C~rteret, N. J. and was about 
to engage iri the restaurant business there., He furnished the name of 
his previous employer,, and those of two credit references. The bank 
communicated with a New Brunswick credit bureau, and was informed that 
the records of the bureau were clear of any derogatory information 
against Perez. The bank also checked with two trade references with 
whom Perez had accounts, who reported that they considered Perez a good 
account. , · ' 

An adjuster employed by the bank testified that he visited the 
Perth Amboy~estaurant in March 1954 at which time he conversed with 
Mr. and Mrs o Perez, the owners of the restaurant, concerning the. default 
in payments on the contract. In all, he made about six visits, but 
did not observe· the sale of -alcoholic beverages on any occasion .. · 
Hipolito F. ·Perez does not appear to have any previous criminal record 
for violating any liquor laws. 

I am satisfied that the bank acted with ·reasonable prudence, and 
therefore shall recognize its claim. 

G. M. Amusement Co. has presented a document dated April 15, 1952 
evidencing the sale to it of the music machine, identified by serial . 
number, which was seized by the Division. The amusement company placed 
a different music machine in Hipolito F. Perez's restaurant.in Carteret 
in March 1953, after it had reeeived a telephone request for such place­
ment. When Perez moved his restaurant to Perth Amboy, the company in 
November 1953 placed the machine in question there. The concern's 
service man visited the Perth Amboy restaurant once a w~ek, and testi­
fied that he ·did not observe ar:i.y sale or consumption of alcoholic bev­
erages there, or any alcoholic beverages on display. I am satisfied 
that the amusement company has acted in good faith, and did not· know 
or suspect that its machine was in a speakeasy. - I shall therefore 
likewise recogri:ize its claim. . 

· Edward Pinto, t/a Middlesex Moving and Storage, has presented a 
certified copy of the docket of the Middlesex County District Court 
evidencing a judgment against Frank Percy (Perez) entered on February 
5, 1954 in the amount of a total of $229.18. 

1 

Pinto has also presented 
a Bill of Sale dated, March 2, 1954 executed by Louis Daitz, Sergeant­
at-Arms of such Court, to Edward Pinto, reciting that it is given pur­
suant to an execution issued out of such Court on the basis of the 
aforementioned judgment, whereby a sale was held on March 2, 1954, 
and the hill o.f sale covers an inventory of equipment and fixtures at 
81 Broad Street, Perth Amboy. 
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Mr. Pint·o . testified that Perez became indebted to him _in tfie 
aforementioned amount for moving the restaurant equipment from:'·:· 
Carteret to Perth Amboy in October 1953, for carpenter and plum~ing 
work, and. for· the purchase price of a gas range$ · Pinto- likewise 
states that --on his visits to the restaurant in his attempt :to· co.1-
lect the balance due him he did not observe any person purqhas';irtg 
or coris uming alcoholic beverages, nor observe any ·such beve·'rag·~s 
on display o. . . . ·· . · • :E21

: 

Pinto.did not remove the restaurant equipment after obtaining 
the Bill of Sale, . but entered into an arrangement whereby Perez·:::;-· 
retained the property upon making weekly payments on his indebted­
ness$ Pinto received $40.00 on account thereof~ Pinto 1s counsel 
sta.ted that his claim was limited to the balance due on the judg-· 
ment.and costs, which amounts to $215 .. 90.. Pinto has an interest in 
the seized property within the meaning of R. S. 33:1-66(f). See 
Seizure Case No. 5450, Bulletin 364, Item ·14. I shall recognize his 
claim to the extent of $215090 for the reasons expressed in allowing· 
the other claims .. 

I am advised that it will not be of any advantage to the State 
to pay the lien claims.and retain the seized property, excluding the 
music machine, and the retail value thereof does not exceed the 
amount of such liens and the costs of seizure and storage. Accord­
ingly,· the television set will be returned to Plainfield Trust Co. 
and the music machine will be returned to G., NL _Amusement Co., and 
the balance of the seized equipment, excepting the beer, soda and 
$3.02, will be returned to Edward Pinto, upon payment of the costs 
of the seizure and storage of the respective items, as allocated by 
the Director.· It is not the function of the Division to resolve the 
priorities between the claimants or the legal effect of Pinto ~s Bill. 
of Sale, as it relates to the right of possession of Plainfield Trust 
Co. to the television set,· or that of G .. M. Amusement Co. to_ the 
music machine.. As the costs are paid;; each of the parties will be 
advised of the.actual time and place of the delivery of the respective 
items, well in advance of such delivery, so that the persons concerned 
may take any legal action they desire to resolve any disputes& 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before th~ 
21st day of September, 1954, the Plainfield Trust ... _.Co., pays the costs 
of seizure and storage of the television set; the':·;G~ M .. Amusement Co. 
pays the costs of the seizure and storage of the mu.sic machine; and ·· 
Edward Pinto pays the costs of the seizure and storage of the balance 
of the seized. property, the television set, music machine, and balance 
of the seized property, except the beer, soda and $3e02, will be 
returned to the respective claimants; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the $3 .. 02,; beer and soda, listed in 
Schec7. e uA n attached hereto, constitutes unlawful property, and the 
same .be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of 
R. SQ 33:1-66, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and 
s_tate,. county and municipal institutions, or destroyed .in whole or in· 
part, at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dated: September 10, 1954 . ., Di.rector~ 

SCHEDULE 11A 11 

19 - cans of beer 
177-- bottles of soda 

1 - music machine and currency therein 
11 - chairs 

4 - tables 
8 - stools 
1 - National cash register 
1 - Fada television set 
1 - Coca Cola cooler 
2 - electric fans 
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1 Philco refrigerator 
1 - glass pie case 
1 - electric clock 
1 - scale 
1 -. coffee.· urn and .table 
2 steel cabinets 

·. 2 - gas stoves 
1 - steel· steam table 
1 - steel sink 
1 - steel hood.and back wall 

$3.02 in cash 

·PAGE 13. 

7. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN GAS STATION - STOCK 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FORFEITED - CASH DEPOSIT UNDER PROTEST UPON 
RETURN OF AUTOMOTI~ EQUIPME.NT ORDERED FORFEITED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
March 15, 1954 of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages, various fix- ) . 
tures, furnishings and equipment, 
and $64.10 in cash, at 134 South ) 
Main Street, Cedarville, Lawrence 
Township, County of Cwnber'iand and· ) 

) 

State of New Jersey. · · 
-------------~------------~--~-----) 

Cas.e No. 8553 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEE 

Isaac I. Sera ta_, Esq., Attorney for William F. Davis 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for· the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control._ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and further pursuant to 
a stipulation dated March 25, 1954 signed by counsel for William ·F. 
Davis, to ·determine whether a quant~ty_ of alcoholic beverages, $6~ .10 
in cash, and various fixtures, furnishings, and equipment, described 
in a schedule attached hereto, ·seized oh March 15, 1954 at 134 South 
Main Street, Cedarville, Lawrence Township, New Jersey, constitute 
unlawful property and should be f orfei.ted. · 

Pending seizure hearing in the case; all of the. seized property, 
except the alcoholic beverages and $64.10 in cash, were return~d to 
William FQ Davis upon payment of the sum of $546".90,. its apprafsed 
retail value, to the ·Director of the Division of Alcoholic ~ev·eragE? 
Control under protest, pursuant to R. · S. 33 :1-66. ,Counsel for -~ill~am 
F. Davis has stipulated that such birector shall determine in thi~ pro­
ceeding whether this sum shall be ret~:i;ied .to him,.or be forfeited. 

, When the matter came on for hearing., pursuant to. R. S, 33 :1 .... 66, 
and the aforesaid stipulation, William F. Davis appeared and sought 
return of such sum of $546. 90. . · · .· · 

It appears from the testimony of ABC agentE? that William F. 
Davis operated a gas station· at. the ·above location. ·On March 12, 1.954 
ABC agents visited the premises to investigate a complaint that: alco·~ 
holic beverages were being sold there without a license. After pur­
chasing gas, they asked Davis for something to drink, and Davis sold 
them 6 cans of beer in the office ~f the station. 

These agents left without divulging their identity, and i 

returned on March 15th to execute a search warrant obtained upon the 
basis of the tmlicensed sale of beer on March 12th. The agents, again 
purchased gas and oilo Then one of the agents asked Davis for a pint 
of wine. Davis obtairied a pint bottle of wine sto~ed in the· office 
among other equipment, 'handed it to the agent, and received payment 
therefor. 
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Shortly thereafter othe-r · agen:t"$: .. ~.P~ lo,eal police officers 
entered the. office~ identifie·d -1~hertlEH~lve:.s·, and seized 17 pints of 
wine stored in various crevice.s ·.in the ··o;rf ice, other bottles or 
wine ·and 40 cans of beer in a cioset adjacent to the service area, 
$64.10· from the ·cash .register, and· ~q~ ·eqv.ipment and fixtures·. in 
the offioe. · · · .. · · 

William F. , Davis did not ·.:qq1d ~-.-·l.i,:;i:f.ense authorizing him t"o 
sell 'alcoholic beverages_,. and the 'premi_s\~~·s· we're not licensed for 
that purpose. Davis.:s.igned a written ~¥~tement where it appears 
that be had been sellirig alcohol~c be~~rages in the gas st~tion for 
about two months, and wherein ·he ·_admi't.S. ~he p.foren:ientioned sale of 
alco~olic beverages to the A.BC ~gen\ji;l '.¢"ri'._ Ma.rch 12,, .and 15 _, 1954. 

· ... ··:·rt i~ · ob~ious that the-' sei.ze'd ·~·1e·:dliolic beverages were inten­
ded for unlawful sale and are- therefor~ illicit. R. S. 33:1-l(i). 
Such illicit ~lcoholic beverag~s- a~cL:·.~),.J:.-o.tJ'.ler personal property 
seized therewith, including ·the· $6·4,!3,Ic(>taken from the cash regis­
ter J constitute Unlawful property aqq a:I?·e subject to forfeiture. 
R. S. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S~ 33.fl-66. · 

. . . . . ,. ·' 

·;William Fo Davis 1 defen·se to ·such forfeiture is that he ·made 
a practice or giving the alco,hoJi¢"_ t::e:V.:eP;ag·e.~· stored in his gas .. 
station to his customers; ·th.a·t : nl :·got ·r:td ·of it. I would not say I 
sold it" . However,, he .ackn.ow ledges .,that his signed s ta temen t that 
he so.ld· alcoholic beverages ~t.o the .ABO-agents and to other persons 
is correct. ·. · 

·The truth of the .mat·t·e·r :Ls tf.tait Da·vis v gas station is located 
- in what is known .. as a ridry' ~re~/1 wbere. no licenses are issued for 
the sale of alcoholic beverages,, and.Davia sought to attract and 
maintain patronage by having available there -alcoholic beverc:tges 
~or sale to h~s customers~ · 

I have the discretionary: aut:hop:i,.ty; t.o relieve a person from 
forfeiture of his property if he e2tablftS'-he5 to my satisfaction 
that he has acted· ih good faith and u_:Qkn6wingly violated the law. 
R. -s· .. · 33 :l·-66 ( e). Davis ' misguideQ..· -re.so-rt to the unlicensed sale 
of alcoholic beverages ·as a me.ans-. o':f ·improving his business, even 
if only for accommodation~ cannot be accepted as a substitute for 
.t[le above requirements o The motives, good or bad, which. impel a 

.. :person to: ope-rate ·a speakeasy "ar,e· not· fa<rtors to_ be considered in 
forfeit:ur·e proceedings a See Seizure· C..a~:e 7002; Bulletin 731, Item 
2. ', 

. . •.: '. 

. A further contention is that the seized automotiive supplies do 
not co~n.stitute regular merchandise ·1n· c<;>p-nection with the sale of 

· alcohcrlic beverages. Such· ·conpectiop tie·ed not be established to jus-
. t;ify·;,_ forfeiture. R. S. 33 ·H:~I-:(y},' -$·e;tz:Jii~~e. .... O~ase No. 7 480; Bulletin 
'857 _, .. Item 3. - All that need be e~d~a,blished. is that the personal prop­
erty was on the premises 'or irt- t:Xie building where the illicit alco-
holic beverages were seiz~d~ · - · 

.... ·_The.· last C'Ontent,io'n is- that tne· yalue of $546~90 placed on the 
·t»i>9·pe:rty .~eized ·.and- returned is· excess.:iy~-. I.t _appears that the 
a.'ppr'a_is~l was. made. i tern by i tern, carefu,lly J and with figures suggested 
by ·Davis .. ·He riow 11.'~zards· the· guess tnat ·the items would only bring 
$35'0.00 at"-' auction· . .- What· an article sells for at an auction is a · 
doubtful standard to measure· retail .value. Mr~ Davis' 11guess 11 cannot 
override the ev.ide,nce that act~all_y the sum of $546.90 was arrived. at 
after a careful appraisal of the retai1 Yalue. See Seizure Case 
No: -7480 J sup:ra ~ · · · ~ 

Hence, under the.evidence presented, I have no other course but 
to ·deny return of ahy, part of th~ money.deposited by William F. Davis. 

AccordinglyJ it is DETERMINED and OR.DEE.EU that the alcoholic 
_beverages, and the sum of $64~10 ~eized from the cash registerJ 
described in Schedule 11A 11 attached hereto, constitute unlawful prop­
erty and the same be and hereby are r·orf.@:i.. ted in accordance with the 
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pro~ision~ of R. s.·33~i-66, and that_ they be retain~a··fb~- th~·'ti$e of 
hospitals:· and state:, county and mun:tc'ipal institutions, or· destroyed 
in whole or· in· part, at the direction of the Director·'.of the Division 
of Alcoho~ic Beverage Control; and it is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
consisting of various items of furniture, fixtures, and equipment, 
listed in the aforesaid Schedule ''A", constitutes unlawful p.roperty: 
and that the sum of $546.90, representing th~ appraised retail:value 
of such articles, paid under protest to tne Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control by William F. Davis to.obtain re~urn 
bf these articles, be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the 
provisions of R-. S. 33 :1-66, to be accounted for in accordance ·wit~ 
the law. · 

Dated: Septembe~ 15, 1954. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 

SCHEDULE ''A '' 

46 - pint bottles of wine 
40 cans of beer 

1 - cash register 
1 - glass showcase 
1 - desk 
1 radio 
1 - Coca· cola cooler 
l;~ ice cream freezer 

Stock of lubricating oil, miscellaneous motor 
vehicle supplies, parts and equipment and 
stock of ciga~s and cigarettes as listed in 
the' inventory in the case. 
$64~10 in cash · · 

~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLEGED SALE TO MINORS - CHARGE DISMISSED. 
-, ·~ 

In the.·,Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce.edinge against 

FREDDIB.~'S TAVERN, INC. 

) 

) 

T/a FREDDIE'S 
17-19 S~outh Broadway 
Long Branch, N. ·J., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

·Holder of :·'.Plenary Retail Consump-
· tion License C-61 for the 1953-54 ) 

and 1954-55 licensing years, issued ) 
by the Boa~d of /Cc>mmiss4oners of the 
City of Long B_r'anch . "\ ) _________________________ \ __________ _ 

Edward F ~ ,Juska, Esq., b:y Clarkson S. Fisher, Esq., Attorney 
1 

Defendant-licensee·. 
for 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
I· 

Beverage Control. 

BY TlfE DIRECTOR: 
I 

Def~ndant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 
j· 

"On)March 17, 1954, and on divers days prior thereto, you 
sold·/ served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or in.directly, ~ t your licensed premises to Pvt. John A. , 

\ 
\ 
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.)(~ ~~e~ 

Pvt a Douglas A,; --- , Pvt. Cecil B. --~ and.· Pvt. Orman S~~I~ _.;.~~1:~ _ 
U. S· . .Army.,· persons und;er the· ag:e of twenty~on·e (21) ye.:~rs ,,~,-· ~­
and allowed; -.permitted .and s:uffered the co.ns-wnption ·of :~1cd~c 
ho lie.·· beverages by· such persons in and upon "the license'd° ·:~:.:~~ 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of S.t.at.e Regulations Ne. ·aa~:~:-" 

~;: .. ; ~~· -.; .. 

_ ·.·.The minors in question, who were ·ailegedly sold :2i~lccfti~,lic 
beverages·. at defen9:ant·'s licensed premis-e.s. on March 17, 195lf, ai~e: ··· 
al-1- members of the .Arme.d Forces of the United States and ori~-.:the:h.,~aate 
_Q·f the· hearing. in the instant case- thre.e .of them had been t:i,anit:~~c. 
ferred to :-1t.he nFar East Command." The remaining _minor, Pvtt~ JohR 
A.·---, 20. years of age, testified -that he and ~is ·companiq.fis vI.s-i·-­
ted defenc;lant 'f3 licensed premises on March . 17, 1954·, · -~ t ·.which t.ime 
he .was· so'i-d a pitcher o-f beer and that, although the ·bartender had 
questioned him concerning the ages o:f _the o.thers ·in the party~. the 
bartender had not asked him anything concerning his age., · Some of· 
his testimony was contradictory and.-all of his testimony was uncor-
roborated. · · 

Arthur J~ Monaco, manager of de.fendant's _lic·ensed premises, 
testified that he checked the ages of the soldiers and because four 
o.f them were minors refused to permi.t them to c.onsume beer. His 
testimony is substantially corroborated· by that a·r the bartend.er and 
by other pa trans who testified -that· they were- in. defendap.t 'S _premis·es 
at the time. 

The charge herein is serious and the eviq·ence :i.n support 
thereof must be clear and c.onv·incing. While there is much 'in .the 
record which gives rise to .-a grave s:uspi.ci.on that the employees of· 
the defendant-licensee did commit the vio1ation .c-harged, such .suspi-­
cion is. not a proper substitute for pro.of. The t~est:lmony of the one 
minor. fa·11s short of establishing that ·preponde~ance of the proof 
requisite to sustain the finding of guilt and, accord.ingly,. the 
charge must be dismissed. · 

It is not without some misgi v.ing that .I r·.each this determipaticm 
in this case-o __ The defendant has escaped _a penalty herein.·by the· 
smallest of margins 0 -. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day .of September, 1954;; · · · 

ORDERED that the charge here.in b.e and the s.ame is hereby 
dismissed .. · 

WILL.I-AM -HOWE DA VIS 
Direct.or. 

9. . 3T'f\ · LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS :FILED. 

Brookhattan Trucking Co., Inc. 
57 Front Street 
New York 4j Ne Y$ 

Application _filed September 22, 1954 for Trans.p.o:rta.tion License. 

Albert Korobow, Jack Lazar & Jack Ko.robo:w 
t/a Keansburg Beverage Co. 
158...:162 Main Street 
Keansburg; N ~· Jo 
Applic~tion filed Se~temb~r 20J 1954 fo~ transfer Of State Bever-· 
ag~ Dtstributor-1·s License from Edward G~_ Weiss; Receiver in 
Bankruptcy of Quinlan Beverage Company, Inc. J .647 Ri:ver Street, 
Paterson, NQ) J.; . . f;;:·. 

. ~ \ 

- . ,~ ~ 
IN@W Jer~~y ©t~t~ l~b rf William Howe Da'vis 

Director 


